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Mountain Lake City Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
WEDNESDAY, June 22, 2016
6:30 p.m.

AGENDA

Meeting called to order by Mayor Mike Nelson
* Further information on agenda item is attached

Approval of Agenda and Consent Agenda
a. Bills: Check #’s 9918851 — 9918906, 437E & 438E*(1-6)
Approval of Payroll Checks # 62499 - 62535
Approval of June 6 and June 15 Council Minutes*(7-11)
Approval of June 2 and June 9 Utility Commission Minutes*(12-14)
Approval of May 10 Police Commission Minutes*(15)
Approval of May 13 EDA Minutes*(16-18)
Approval of May 9 Lake Commission Minutes*(19-20)

™ ™o o6 o

Public — A total of ten (10) minutes is allotted for individuals to briefly discuss a topic of concern
with the Council.

Guaranteed Energy Savings Program (GESP) Discussion, Paul Bredeson, St. Program Manager,
McKinstry, Inc. — more information at meeting

Adoption of Resolution #17-16, Hazardous Building Resolution 1406 3* Ave., PIN 22.610.0550
— more information at meeting

Approval Well #7 Project Final Payment*(21-24)

Consider Adding Trail and Parks Part-time Employee*(25)

Adoption of Resolution #16-16, Tax-Forfeited Property*(26-30)

Consider Letter supporting Special Session*(31)

Consider Temporary Dwelling Law and Possible Opt-Out*(32-38)
Review/Discussion of Draft Capital Improvement Plan — separate attachment
Yoder v City of Mt. Lake, Meeting will be Closed, Attorney/Client Privilege

Adjourn




DATES TO REMEMBER
TUESDAY JUNE 28 - Kuechle v City of Mt. Lake Mediation

TUESDAY OCTOBER 4 - CMPAS Annual Meeting, 3-7 PM, Mankato
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Paid Chk# 9918851 6/3/2016  ALPHA WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS - '
E 221-42200-323 Radio-monthly service contract $36.00 683622 JUNE FIRE PAGER MAINT CONTRACT
E 231-42154-323 Radio-monthly service contract $44.00 683622 JUNE AMB PAGER MAINT CONTRACT
otal ALPHA WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS $80.00
‘Paid Chk# 9918852 6/3/2016  AMERIPRIDE T ) T B
E 101-43100-215 Shop Supplies $30.17 2800627265 TOWELS FOR ST DEPT
E 101-41400-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $41.77 2800627265 MATS FOR CITY HALL
Total AMERIPRIDE $71.94
“Paid Chick 6918853  6/3/2016  HOMETOWN SANITATION SERVICE . —
E 101-45183-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $120.00 187078 CAMPGROUND GARBAGE
Total HOMETOWN SANITATION SERVICE $120.00
‘Paid Chiki 0918884 6/3/2016  KDOMRADIO T S
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous  $28.00 MONTHLY ADV
Total KDOM RADIO $28.00
“Paid Chk# 9918855 6/3/2016  RED FEATHER PAPER o A
E 101-45200-210 Operating Supplies $249.15 87352
Total RED FEATHER PAPER $249.15
‘Paid Chk# 9918856 6/13/2016 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE e
G 101-21702 State Withholding $34.67
Total COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE $34.67
“Paid Chk# 9918857  6/13/2016 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE -
G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding $720.80
G 101-21701 Federal Withholding $64.80
Total INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $785.60
T T SOOI G R e 5 O .
G 101-21713 AFLAC $192.74
Total AFLAC $192.74
“Paid Chk# 9918858  6/9/2016  BCBSMHSA T
G 101-21714 HSA $393.85
Total BCBS/HSA $303.85
"Paid Chk# 9918860 6/9/2016  COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE } o
G 101-21702 State Withholding $6823.87
Total COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE $823.87
“Paid Chiit 9918861  6/9/2016  GISLASON & HUNTER T S
G 101-21712 Garnishments _ $362.72
Total GISLASON & HUNTER $362.72

“Paid Chi# 9918862 6/9/2016  INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding $2,618.36
G 101-21701 Federal Withholding $1,905.37
Total INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $4,523.73

“Paid Chi# 9918863  6/9/2016  LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERV

G 101-21711 PD UNION DUES $147.00
Total LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERV $147.00
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‘Paid Chk# 9918864 6/9/2016 PERA
G 101-21704 PERA $4,268.73
Total PERA $4,268.73
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‘Paid Chii#t 9918865  6/9/2

G 101-21705 VALIC $388.00
Total VALIC $388.00
‘Paid Chk# 9918866 6/10/2016 CARCHIOUS RODNEY o T
E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $17.00 MAY MAINTENANCE
E 608-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings  $33.00 MAY MAINTENANCE
Total CARCHIOUS RODNEY $50.00
‘Paid Chk# 9918867 6/10/2016 CITIZEN PUBLISHING T .
E 205-46500-343 Busnes Recrut/Comm Dev $125.50 24346324349 HERITAGE FAIR & VISITOR GUIDE
Total CITIZEN PUBLISHING $125.50

'Paid Chk# 9918868 6/10/2016 DARON J. FRIESEN

E 609-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $406.67 MOW,FERTILIZE MASON MANOR

E 607-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $120.13 MOW,FERTILIZE HERITAGE ESTATES

E 608-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $233.20 MOW, FERTILIZE HERITAGE ESTATES
Total DARON J. FRIESEN $760.00

‘Paid Chk# 9918869 6/10/2016 ESSEX CAPITAL LLC

E 205-46500-433 Dues and Subscriptions $2,500.00 CVN MEMBERSHIP-6/1/16 TO 5/31/17 :

Total ESSEX CAPITAL LLC $2,500.00

‘Paid Chk# 9918870 6/10/2016  LITTLE CARE BEARS DAYCARE

G 230-10639 Little Care Bears Daycare _ §769.14 LOAN ADVANCE-SUPPLIES
Total LITTLE CARE BEARS DAYCARE $769.14
Paid Chk# 9918871 6/10/2016 MNDOT-COMMISSONER OF TRANSPORT o I o ,
E 205-46500-430 Miscellaneous $60.00 HWY 60 SIGN PERMIT '
I MNDOT-COMMISSONER OF TRANSPORT $60.00
“Paid Chk# 9918872 6/10/2016 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES I T
E 240-46500-430 Miscellaneous $1,931.24 FINAL BILL CUSTOM MOTORS BLDG

Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $1,931.24

“Paid Chk# 9918873 6/10/2016 ROBERT ANDERSON

E 205-46500-331 Travel Expenses $101.74 MILEAGE TO DEED WORKSHOP
Total ROBERT ANDERSON $101.74
‘Paid Chk# 9918874 6/15/2016 COTTONWOOD COUNTY AUD/TREAS T
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $95.00 2 SCREENS, 3 KEYBOARDS,5 PC'S
E 221-42200-430 Miscellaneous  $10.00 RECYCLE FD FRIDGE
Total COTTONWOOD COUNTY AUD/TREAS $105.00
‘Paid Chk# 9918875 6/16/2016 COUNTRY PRIDE SERVICES
E 507-45150-212 Motor Fuels $126.27 WEED HARVESTOR GAS
E 101-42100-212 Motor Fuels $151.66 PD-EXPEDITION GAS
E 101-42100-212 Motor Fuels $304.85 PD-EXPLORER GAS
E 101-43100-212 Motor Fuels $463.96 STREET DEPT GAS
E 101-45200-212 Motor Fuels $173.86 PARKS GAS
E 231-42154-212 Motor Fuels $156.48 AMB DIESEL
E 221-42200-212 Motor Fuels $250.49 FIRE DEPT GAS

E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $125.04 092437 ST DEPT TIRES
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 E101-45186-401 Repairs/Maint Bui ' $104.99 15998916130 COMM CTR-MOEN CARTRIDGE,CLEANERS |
E 101-42100-430 Miscellaneous $40.57 160016,16042 PD-DUCT TAPE,CLOTH & CARWASH SOAP
E 211-45500-220 Repair/Maint Supply $164.00 160026,16053 LIBRARY-EXT CORD,FURNACE FILTER,CHANGE
FILTERS
E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $43.35 160167,16092 RUBBER STRAP,TRIMMER LINE,GARBAGE BAGS
E 101-43100-430 Miscellaneous $33.10 160206,16156 ST DEPT-POTTING SOIL,1 GAL SPRAYER
E 101-45183-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $77.75 160259,16152 CAMPGROUND-SHOWER CURTAIN, TOLIET
GASKET,DRUM AUGER
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $20.89 160628,16146 ST DEPT-QUICK LINK,OIL
E 231-42154-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $8.54 160753 DOOR LUBE-AMB HALL
E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $873.36 160773,16156 FAUCET-LOHRENZ HANDICAP TOILET
E 101-43150-220 Repair/Maint Supply $6.94 160947 MARKING PAINT-STORM SEWER
E 101-46200-430 Miscellaneous $8.10 160971 SNAP HOOK-CEMETERY
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $14.95 161041 PLIER FOR FIREHALL
E 507-45150-404 Repairs/iMaint Machinery/Equip $45.31 161110,09252 GREASE & OIL FOR WEED HARVETOR
E 608-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $601.59 161121,16011 RO REPAIR-WASSMAN, TOLIET REPAIR-STOESZ
E 101-42100-430 Miscellaneous $465.70 161123 SINK REPAIR IN POLICE GARAGE
E 231-42154-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $13.42 161262 EYE BOLT,CHAIN,SCREWS-AMB HALL
E 231-42154-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $42.71 161266 FLUORESCENT BULBS-AMB HALL
E 240-46500-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $281.07 161314 BLOWER FAN WHEEL & LABOR-CUSTOM MOTORS
BLDG
E 507-46103-220 Repair/Maint Supply ($152.03) 161432 RETURN ITEMS FROM DOCK
E 221-42200-430 Miscellaneous $11.98 5/18/16 FD-WATER
Total COUNTRY PRIDE SERVICES $4,458.90
‘Paid Chk# 9918876 6/16/2016 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES I T
R 101-00000-31000 General Property Taxes $2,619.62 SEWER ASSESSMENT 22112-ATTACHMENT "A"
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $2,619.62
‘Paid Chk# 9918877 6/16/2016 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES T T )
R 101-00000-31000 General Property Taxes $190.12 SEWER ASSESSMENT#22102 ATTACHMENT "B"
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $190.12
‘Paid Chkit 9918878 6/16/2016 BOUND TREE MEDICAL ' N T
E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies $84.40 82170076 AMBULANCE SUPPLIES
E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies _$11_38§2 82176294 AMBULANCE SUPPLIES
Total BOUND TREE MEDICAL $222.72
'Paid Chk# 9918879 6/16/2016 CASEYS-CREDIT CARD DEPARTMENT o ' I
E 101-43100-212 Motor Fuels $101.84 ST DEPT GAS
E 101-45200-212 Motor Fuels $170.46 PARKS MOWER GAS
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $58.42 UT GAS
‘'otal CASEYS-CREDIT CARD DEPARTMENT $330.72

"Paid Chk# 9918880 6/16/2016 COTTONWOOD COUNTY AUD/TREAS
E 101-43200-344 Property Cleanup $1,645.98 2016 CITY WIDE CLEANUP LANDFILL FEES
Total COTTONWOOD COUNTY AUD/TREAS  $1,645.98

‘Paid Chk# 9918881 6/16/2016 COTTONWOOD COUNTY VET CLINIC

E 101-42100-430 Miscellaneous $82.29 2016054026 DOGS TO VET CLINIC
Total COTTONWOOD COUNTY VET CLINIC $82.29
‘Paid Chk# 9918882 6/16/2016 DENNIS E. OBERLOH LTD T S
E 101-41400-301 Auditing and Acct g Services $6,000.00 2015 AUDIT
Total DENNIS E. OBERLOH LTD $6,000.00

Paid Chi# 9918883 6/16/2016 DENNIS HULZEBOS
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$41.84 6/11/16
$24.99 6/11/19

 E101-45186-220 Repair/Maint Supply
E 211-45500-200 Office Supplies
Total DENNIS HULZEBOS

$66.83

‘Paid Chk# 9918884  6/16/2016 DUERKSEN ELECTRIC INC.

E 101-45183-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $73.86 2292
Total DUERKSEN ELECTRIC INC. $73.86

'Paid Chk# 9918885 6/16/2016 EXPERT T BILLING

E 231-42154-300 Professional Srvs $324.00 2870

Total EXPERT T BILLING :;'5324.00
'Paid Chk# 9918886 6/16/2016 FAST MANUFACTURING
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $4.63 47905
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $6.19 48581
Total FAST MANUFACTURING $10.82

"Paid Chk# 9918887 6/16/2016 HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT--USE THI

E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $689.00 0847095
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $114.05 0847164
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $187.59 0847265

Total HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT--USE THI $990.64
‘Paid Chk# 9918888 6/16/2016 JAND DEVELOPMENT
E 470-49000-300 Professional Srvs $5,195.08
Total JAND DEVELOPMENT $5,195.08
‘Paid Chk# 9918889 6/16/2016 KEN DREXLER R
E 101-46200-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $350.00
Total KEN DREXLER $350.00

“Paid Chk# 9918890 6/16/2016 KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTERED

E 101-45210-304 Legal Fees
Total KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTERED

$4,260.80
$4,260.80

"Paid Chk# 9918891 6/16/2016 KOLANDER TREE SERVICE
E 101-45204-407 Tree Maintenance $225.00 1779

Total KOLANDER TREE SERVICE $225.00

“Paid Chk# 9918892 6/16/2016 L & S CONSTRUCTION
E 101-43121-224 Street Maint Materials $2,859.50
Total L &S CONSTRUCTION $2,859.50

'Paid Chk# 9918893 6/16/2016 MAYNARDS FOOD CENTER

E 205-46500-430 Miscellaneous $31.23 5/13/16

E 205-46500-430 Miscellaneous $39.90 5/13/16

E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $30.44 5/20/16
Total MAYNARDS FOOD CENTER $101.57

“Paid Chk# 9918894 6/16/2016 MIDSTATES
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip
Total MIDSTATES

$54.72 216509
$54.72

'Paid Chk# 9918895 6/16/2016 MILLENNIUM CREDIT CONSULTANTS
E 231-42154-430 Miscellaneous $290.22
Fotal MILLENNIUM CREDIT CONSULTANTS $290.22

Invoice Comment

* VACUUM CLEANER PARTS

VACUUM CLEANER PARTS

BREAKER REPAIR AT CAMPGROUND

SPRAYER PARTS-ST DEPT
SPRAYER PARTS-ST DEPT

FD-HOSE
FD-HANDLE & VALVE KIT
FD-BATTERY PACK

1ST HALF 2016 TIF

TRAIL LEGAL FEES

STUMP REMOVAL

266 YDS GRAVEL @$10.75

EDA-POP & WATER
EDA-LUNCH
CITY HALL CLEANING SUPPLIES

GRACO TUBE-ST DEPT

AMBULANCE COLLECTION FEES
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'Paid Chk# 9918896 6/16/2016 MOUNTAIN POWER HYDRAULICS
E 341-47000-300 Professional Srvs $24,446.95 1ST HALF 2016 TIF
Total MOUNTAIN POWER HYDRAULICS  $24,446.95

"Paid Chk# 9918897  6/16/2016 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES |

R 101-00000-31000 General Property Taxes $192.95 UTILITIES ASSESSED-22013 ATTACHMENT "D"

Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $192.95

‘Paid Chk# 9918898 6/16/2016 NORTHLAND CHEMICAL CORP

E 101-45200-210 Operating Supplies $117.58 5061321 CLEANER FOR PARKS
Total NORTHLAND CHEMICAL CORP $117.58
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‘Paid Chk# 9918899  6/16/2016 PETERSON DRUG & GIFTS

E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies $1,130.59 5/14/16 SUPPLIES FOR AMB

E 101-41110-430 Miscellaneous $5.87 5/2/16 BATTERIES FOR COUNCIL RECORDER
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $9.37 5/20/16 FIRE DEPT-SHIP RADIO TO MANKATO
E 101-43100-430 Miscellaneous $14.45 5/31/16 FLOWERS-ST DEPT

Total PETERSON DRUG & GIFTS $_1,1ﬁa28

‘Paid Chk# 9 '6/16/2016  PETTIPIECE & ASSOCIATES
E 202-41400-434 Project Expense $703.00 25739 GRANT ADMIN
Total PETTIPIECE & ASSOCIATES $703.00

'Paid Chk# 9918901 6/16/2016 PINEBROOK
E 360-47000-300 Professional Srvs $3,349.37 18T HALF 2016-TIF
Total PINEBROOK $3,349.37

‘Paid Chk# 9918902 6/16/2016 POPD KERNS-KRIENKE FOODS

E 303-47000-300 Professional Srvs $11,131.52 18T HALF 2016 TIF
Total POPD KERNS-KRIENKE FOODS $11,131.52

"Paid Chk# 9918903  6/16/2016 RADTKE WELDING
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $384.75 7674 REPAIR BUMPER ON AMBULANCE
Total RADTKE WELDING $384.75

‘Paid Chk# 9918904 6/16/2016 RED FEATHER PAPER
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies _ $33.35 87767 PAPER TOWELS-CITY HALL
Total RED FEATHER PAPER $33.35

"Paid Chk# 9918905 6/16/2016 TAYLOR NESMOE

E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $150.59 418152 CHANGE OIL & FILTERS-NEW GRASS RIG
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $143.42 418153 CHANGE OIL & FILTERS-OLD GRASS RIG
Total TAYLOR NESMOE $204.01

"Paid Chick 9918906  6/16/2016 WESTERN COMMUNITY ACTION
E 202-41400-434 Project Expense $4,711.00 GRANT ADMIN

E 202-46300-434 Project Expense $10,379.00 GRANT-SMALL CITIES
Total WESTERN COMMUNITY ACTION $15,090.00

10100 United Prairie  $106,129.77
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Fund Summary
10100 United Prairie

101 GENERAL FUND $33,645.67
202 2014 SMALL CITIES DEVELOP PROG $15,793.00
205 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY $2,858.37
211 LIBRARY FUND $188.99
221 FIRE DEPT FUND $1,617.44
230 REVOLVING LOAN FUND $769.14
231 AMBULANCE FUND $2,617.43
240 PROTIENT--DTED LOAN $2,212.31
303 TIF #1-5 POPD KERNS $11,131.52
341 T.LF# 1-6 MT POWER $24,446.95
360 T.L.F. #1-3 PINEBROOK $3,349.37
470 T.I.F. #1 HOSPITAL PROJECT FND $5,195.08
507 LAKE COMMISSION FUND _ $19.55
607 EDA----4 PLEX FUND $1,010.49
608 EDA----8 PLEX FUND $867.79
609 EDA-- MASON MANOR $406.67

$106,129.77

'Paid Chk# 000437E  6/6/2016  UNITED PRAIRIE BANK

G 609-22800 Notes Payable - Current $431.00 MASON MANOR-PRINC PAYMENT
E 609-46330-610 Interest $859.53 MASON MANOR-INTEREST PAYMENT

Total UNITED PRAIRIE BANK $1,290.53

‘Paid Chk# 000438E  6/20/2016 SELECT ACCOUNT

E 101-45200-141 Admin Fees-HSA $1.27 JUNE HSA ADMIN FEES
E 101-43100-141 Admin Fees-HSA $3.80 JUNE HSA ADMIN FEES
E 211-45500-141 Admin Fees-HSA $2.11 JUNE HSA ADMIN FEES
E 205-46500-141 Admin Fees-HSA $2.11 JUNE HSA ADMIN FEES
E 101-42100-141 Admin Fees-HSA $8.44 JUNE HSA ADMIN FEES
E 101-41400-141 Admin Fees-HSA $4.22 JUNE HSA ADMIN FEES
E 101-46200-141 Admin Fees-HSA $1.26 JUNE HSA ADMIN FEES

Total SELECT ACCOUNT $23.21



DRAFT
Mountain Lake City Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
Monday, June 6, 2016
6:30 p.m.

Members Present: Mike Nelson, Dana Kass, Darla Kruser, Andrew Ysker

Members Absent: David Savage

Staff Present: Wendy Meyer Clerk/Administrator; Maryellen Suhrhoff, Muske, Muske
and Suhrhoff

Others Present: Doug Regehr; Tom Appel, Cottonwood County Commissioner

Call to Order

Mayor Nelson called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Agenda and Consent Agenda
Motion by Kass, seconded by Kruser, to approve the consent agenda and the agenda as
presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Bills: Check #’s 9918805 — 9918850

Payroll Checks # 62479 - 62498

May 16 Council Minutes

May 12 Utility Commission Minutes

Resolution #14-16 Appointing Election Judges

Public
No one present addressed the council during this portion of the meeting.

Final Reading - Ordinance #2-16 Encroachments — Amending Section 9.11 Subdivision 9
Residential District Regarding Front Yard Encroachments
The ordinance was briefly reviewed. Motion by Kass, seconded by Kruser, to adopt Ordinance

#2-16 as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Final Reading — Ordinance #6-16 Amending Section 9.34. Subdivision 1, Definition #5
Regarding Telecommunication Towers
The ordinance was briefly reviewed. Motion by Ysker, seconded by Kass, to adopt Ordinance

#6-16 as presented. Motion carried unanimously.




Award Electric Sub-Station Component Bids

Bid summary documents prepared by Mike Thielen, Ultilities Plus Energy Services, were
reviewed and various aspects discussed. The Utility Commission reviewed the bids at a June 2
meeting and recommended the contractors and bids recommended by Thielen. Motion by
Kruser, seconded by Ysker, to award the 10/14 MVA Transformer to OTC Services at cost of
$439.088.46 (includes MN sales tax); to award the SKV switchgear to States Electric at a cost of
$333,984.50 (includes MN sales tax. and Alternates A and B); to award circuit switcher to
Ahlstrom Grid. LLC at a cost of $31,902.19 (includes sales tax) and to award the 600 amp switch
to Roval Switchgear at a cost of $7641.56 (including sales tax). Motion carried unanimously.

Call for Bids to bring Three (3) Remaining Power Plant Engines into Compliance with
National Emission Standards Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) Reciprocating Internal
Combustion Engines (RICE) Requirements

The work consists of removing the existing exhaust silencer for each engines and replacing it
with a new exhaust silencer that reduces emission to meet standards. The bids will be opened at
2PM on Tuesday, July 12. Motion by Kruser, seconded by Kass, to call for bids. Motion carried

unanimously.

Wastewater Treatment Project Update and Adoption of Resolution #15-16

Because the 2016 legislature did not pass a bonding bill during regular session the Public
Facilities Authority was not funded. The project timeline has been adjusted. MN Pollution
Control Agency (MPCA) is requesting formal adoption of preferred alternative for the project.
Motion by Kass, seconded by Kruser, to adopt Resolution #15-16 Adopting the Supplemental
Information to the Preliminary Engineering Report and Facility Plan and Selecting Alternative
#4 as the City’s Preferred Alternative. Motion carried unanimously.

Review Data Practices Policies

The policies Data Practices Policy for Data Subjects, Data Practices Policy for Members of the
Public, and Policy for Ensuring the Security of Not-Public-Data were reviewed. No action
taken.

Transfer of Funds to Police and Street Reserves

The 2015 Street and Related Departments and Police Department expenses and revenues were
reviewed. Motion by Kruser, seconded by Kass, to transfer $57,187.54 to Street and Related
Department reserves and $21,815.33 to Police Department reserves. Motion carried
unanimously.

Mayor and Council Member Salaries

©



By state statute mayor/council salaries must be set prior to November 8, General Election Day
but cannot take effect until January 1, 2017. The salaries of other cities’ mayors and councils
were reviewed and discussed. No action taken.

Request to Remove Sidewalk - 647 4™ Ave,

The owners, Timothy and Johanna Ruby, want to remove the sidewalk on their property. Theirs
is the only sidewalk on their block of 4™ Ave. Motion by Kruser, seconded by Ysker, to allow
the removal. Motion carried unanimously.

2017 Local Government Aid (LGA)
LGA under current law for 2017 and LGA if Governor Dayton signs the tax bill were reviewed.

Contract Negotiation Preparation Meetings
By consensus it was agreed that these meetings should be part of the regularly scheduled council
meetings.
